CHAPTER 574.

An act relating to the granting of franchises upon, and leases of, certain tidelands heretofore granted to the city of Newport Beach by the State of California.

[Approved by the Governor May 23, 1929. In effect August 14, 1929.]

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

Newport Beach authorized to grant franchises, leases, etc

Section 1. The city of Newport Beach, and its successors, is hereby authorized to grant franchises for a period not exceeding fifty years for wharves and other public uses and purposes, and to lease for a period not exceeding fifty years for purposes consistent with the trust upon which tidelands are held by the State of California and with the requirements of commerce or navigation, upon, or of, all, or any part of, the tidelands heretofore granted to the city of Newport Beach under the provisions of an act entitled "An act granting certain tidelands and submerged lands of the State of California to the city of Newport Beach, upon certain trusts and conditions," approved May 25, 1919, and under the provisions of an act entitled "An act granting certain tidelands and submerged lands of the State of California to the city of Newport Beach upon certain trusts and conditions," approved April 5. 1927, any limitation of the period of years of such franchises and leases, contained in either of said acts, to the contrary notwithstanding.